504982768 06/28/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5029514

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KYPHON SARL	05/06/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DISC DIAGNOSTICS, INC.		
Street Address:	650 PAGE MILL ROAD		
City:	PALO ALTO		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	94304		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11616212

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (610)930-2042

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6109301800

Email: skyttle@globusmedical.com
Correspondent Name: GLOBUS MEDICAL, INC.

Address Line 1:2560 GENERAL ARMISTEAD AVENUEAddress Line 4:AUDUBON, PENNSYLVANIA 19403

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	31038.10/099/SP00988.231
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUSAN KYTTLE
SIGNATURE:	/Susan Kyttle/
DATE SIGNED:	06/28/2018

Total Attachments: 2

source=KyphontoDiscDiag_Assign_050616#page1.tif source=KyphontoDiscDiag_Assign_050616#page2.tif

PATENT 504982768 REEL: 046231 FRAME: 0619

EXHIBIT B

KYPHON PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, Kyphon SARL, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of Switzerland, having its principal office and place of business at Pierre-à-Bot 97, 2000 NEUCHATEL, SWITZERLAND, (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") is the sole and exclusive owner of the Patents listed in "Exhibit B-1" hereto; and

WHEREAS, Disc Diagnostics, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of Delaware, with offices in care of Mark Reinstra, Esq., Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati, 650 Page Mill Road, Palo Alto, CA 94304 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in and to the undersaid Patents and the inventions covered thereby.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration described in the Contribution Agreement, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns any transfer to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patents and Applications, including inventions therein described and claimed, all rights for past infringement thereof, all renewals, reissues, extensions, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions thereof, and all foreign applications based thereon, and the right to apply for patents in foreign countries in its own name, including the right to claim any priority rights to which such foreign applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the date first above written.

Kyphon SÀRL By: L. M.	DISC DIAGNOSTICS, INC		
Name: John T. Barrett	Name: Tall Alaun		
Title: Director	Title:		
Date: May 6, 2016	Date: May 6, 2016		

Attached Exhibits:

Exhibit B-1 Patents

Exhibit B-1 (to Assignment Agreement)

Patents

Country	Application Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Patent Date
US	10/825961	4/16/2004	7,452,351	11/18/2008
US	11/616231	12/26/2006	7,824,390	11/2/2010
US	11/616222	12/26/2006	7,905,874	3/15/2011
US	11/616212	12/26/2006	7,955,312	6/7/2011
US	11/616/219	12/26/2006	8,157,786*	4/17/2012
WO	PCT/US2005/012981	4/15/2005	WO102440	Nationalized
AU	2005235099	4/15/2005	Abandoned	
CA	2,563,912	4/15/2005	Abandoned	
CN	200580017424.8	4/15/2005	Abandoned	
EP	05740085.5	4/15/2005	Abandoned	
JP	2007-508597	4/15/2005	Abandoned	
KR	10-2006-7022241	4/15/2005	Abandoned	
MX	PA/a/2006/011821	4/15/2005	Abandoned	
HK	07112540.3	4/15/2005	Abandoned	
US	11/597,349	4/15/2005	Abandoned	
US	11/616,215	12/26/2006	Abandoned	
US	11/616,223	12/26/2006	Abandoned	
US	12/237,828	9/25/2008	Abandoned	

^{*}Maintenance fees are due

PATENT REEL: 046231 FRAME: 0621

RECORDED: 06/28/2018